⑥ Method of payment   Full payment at the time of delivery
⑦ Use of proceeds from the sale of the properties

Plans to utilize them to acquire the assets as described in “(1) Summary of the
Acquisition”

2. Reason for the Transactions
  The Asset Management Company decided to acquire and sell the investment assets based on the asset management policy
and subject defined in articles of Investment Corporation for ensuring stable earnings and steady growth of the portfolio. The
transactions will enhance portfolio quality, specifically lower the average building age of the portfolio, and improve average
NOI yield and unrealized gain of the portfolio as described below table. Regarding the capital gains resulting from the sale
of the property, it is planned to be internally reserved through reduction entry utilizing the “Special Provisions for Taxation
in the Event of Advance Acquisition of Land, etc. in 2009 and 2010.”

【 Portfolio change through the Transactions 】

Before the

Transaction
(A)

The Transactions After the
Transactions

(B)

Difference
(B-A) The Acquisition The Sale

# of properties 94 properties 2 properties ▲2 properties 94 properties －

Asset under
Management
(million yen)
(C) (Note 1)

146,530 2,560 ▲2,340 146,750 220

Appraisal Value
(million yen)
(D) (Note 2)

167,853 3,440 ▲2,843 168,450 597

Unrealized Gain
(million yen)

(D) - (C)
21,323 880 ▲503 21,699 376

NOI Yield
(Note 2)

5.41％ 6.41％ 5.62％ 5.43％ 0.02％

Average Building
Age

(Note 3)
9.0 years 4.5 years 11.1 years 8.9 years ▲0.1years

(Note 1) “Asset under Management” denotes the total price based on the acquisition.
(Note 2) “Appraisal Value” and “NOI Yield” is adopted based on the appraisal date as described below.
   Property under management and the sold property   as at July 31, 2015

 - 3 -

   Acquired property   as at September 30, 2015
(Note3) “Average Building Age” is derived from a weighted average of building age as at October 19, 2015 of each